Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY SECTION 19, Block V, Thames Survey District: Area, 9 acres 3 roods 22 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 23/81 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 38660.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 16th day of June 1958.

E. T. TIRIKATENE, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/149)

Additional Land Near Anama Taken for the Purpose of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway (Springburn Branch)

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway (Springburn Branch).

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 1 rood 1.9 perches.

Being stopped road. Situated in Block XVI, Alford Survey District, Ashburton County. (S.O. 9036.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 15415 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of June 1958.

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 5968/70/8)

The Northern Side of Portion of the Whangarei-Awanui State Highway (Gillies Street, Kawakawa) Exempted From the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of June 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent and advice of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the following resolution passed by the National Roads Board on the 19th day of June 1958 and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE National Roads Board, being the local authority having control of the Whangarei-Awanui State Highway, declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the northern side of portion of the said highway fronting part Lots 95, 96, and 97, Deeds Plan W. 46, and being part Te Wharau Block, Town District of Kawakawa.

SECOND SCHEDULE

The northern side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District known as Gillies Street, fronting part Lots 95, 96, and 97, Deeds Plan W. 46, and being part Te Wharau Block, Town District of Kawakawa; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156361 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/37; D.O. 1/1/0)

Authorising Secondary Uses of Land in Block VII Cairnhill Survey District and Vesting the Control and Management Thereof in the Alexandra Domain Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House in Wellington this 25th day of June 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 37 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

- (a) The land described in the Schedule hereto, being land held primarily for irrigation purposes, is hereby authorised to be applied also for recreation purposes, which shall be secondary uses of the land:
 (b) Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953 shall apply to the said land:
 (c) The control and management of the said land is hereby vested in the Alexandra Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Otago Land District, containing 89 acres and 20 perches, situated in Block VII, Cairnhill Survey District, Otago R.D., being Sections 2, 3 and 4; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 155357 (S.O. 11994) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 64/98; D.O. 15/2/1)

The Rangitoto College Board of Governors Order 1958

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of June 1958

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914 as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Rangitoto College Board of Governors Order 1958.

2. The constitution of the Board of Governors of the school formerly known as Murray's Bay High School and now known as Rangitoto College, prescribed by the Murray's Bay High School Board of Governors Order 1955,* is hereby varied so that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section 90 of the Education Act 1914, the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

(a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education Board:

Board:

(b) Six members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school, at least one of which members shall be a resident of the area comprised of the school districts of the Albany Public School, the Coatesville Public School, the Dairy Flat Public School, and the Paremoremo Public School:

(c) One member appointed by the Governor-General:

(d) One member appointed by the East Coast Bays' Borough Council.

3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the *Gazette*, amend the list of schools to which paragraph (b) of clause 2 of this order applies.

4. The Murray's Bay High School Board of Governors Order 1955* is hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1955, Vol. II, p. 1297